

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LIGNITE ENERGY COUNCIL,
ILLINOIS COAL ASSOCIATION, KENTUCKY COAL
ASSOCIATION, METALLURGICAL COAL PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION, MONTANA COAL COUNCIL, NEW MEXICO
MINING ASSOCIATION, OHIO COAL ASSOCIATION,
PENNSYLVANIA COAL ALLIANCE, RELIABLE ENERGY,
INC., ROCKY MOUNTAIN MINING INSTITUTE, TEXAS
MINING AND RECLAMATION ASSOCIATION, UTAH
MINING ASSOCIATION, WEST VIRGINIA COAL
ASSOCIATION, AND WYOMING MINING ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael J. Nasi
Counsel of Record
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Ave.,
Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
mnasi@jw.com
(512) 236-2216

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of Argument..... 10

Argument..... 10

 I. The Major Questions Doctrine
 Forecloses the D.C. Circuit’s “Discovery”
 of EPA Authority to Regulate State
 Existing Sources Under Section 111(d)..... 10

 A. This Situation Was Tailor-Made
 for Application of the Major
 Questions Doctrine..... 11

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Would
 Allow EPA to Make Pawns Out of
 Its Cooperative Federalism
 Partners..... 18

 II. The “Vast Economic and Political
 Significance” of the D.C. Circuit’s
 Decision Is Clear from the Impact It
 Would Have on Amici in States Across
 the Country Who Will Be Immediately
 and Adversely Affected by this
 Unbridled EPA Power 21

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	18
<i>Am. Lung Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	11, 18, 19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	10
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	20
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
Statute, Regulations, and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	9, 11, 12
45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980)	12
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905, (Mar. 12, 1996)	12

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a) 1

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

Other Authority

North Dakota, et al. v. EPA, et al.,
Nos. 15A793, 15A773, 15A776,
15A778, 15A787 (Feb. 9, 2016)..... 18
